
AT 44-2386
3

The bar where he and his brother met
RALPH (LNU) burned down several years ago and he 
believes that PETE DAVIS is currently manager for 
Shrimp Boatorestaurants with headquarters in Macon, 
Georgia. DAVIS also could possibly be contacted 
through HERBERT DAVIS who lives on Flat Shoals 
Road in Atlanta, Georgia and used to own the Atlarr 
Technical School.

His former wife has no first hand knowledge
of the matter. She is aware of the facts as he 
described them to her.

PETE DAVIS actually observed RALPH (LNU)
enter and exit his bar but DAVIS never entered 
the conversation between RALPH (LNU) and themselves

Neither he nor his brother were involved
in the killing of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., because 
the whole situation as he described above ’’scared us'

He is willing to take a polygraph in 
this matter. ■

He has waited nine years to contact
the FBI regarding this matter because he recently 
observed a documentary on television which disturbed 
his conscience and he felt he had to furnish this 
information to the FBI.

POWELL stated the reason he believes he and
his brother were contacted by GODFREY is because his 
brother, SHOTGUN POWELL served five years for . 
armed robbery and during the period of time around 1967 
his brother had a reputation for being an expert 
with a shotgun. POWELL stated his brother constantly 
carried a shotgun because "He has an inferior complex".

■- 4 -
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AT 44-2386 
4

POWELL advised he does not know JAMES 
EARL RAY and has no other information concerning the 
■••r<L"' of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

He believes that his brother will 
cooperate in discussing this natter with the FBI and 
he does not know if GODFREY would be willing to discuss 
his knowledge of what transacted between them in 1967.

The following description of LEON OWEN , 
' ' observation and interview:POWELL was obtained through

Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Build 
Complexion 
Tattoos, marks and 

scars

Education

Employment

Residence

White 
Male

Stephens County, Georgia 
6’ 
142
Blond
Brown
Medium 
Light ,

Tattoo on right arm near 
shoulder of a lady in a 
champagne eglass. The 
words Betty and True Love 
tattooed on left forearmo 
On left arm 1 bicep is 
tattoo of a cherry with words 
’here’s mine where’s yours* 
High School, Toccoa, 
Georgia 
Self-employed as drywall 
installer, currently 
unemployed
Living with son DAVID POWELL 
age 18 and wife BRENDA at 
3841 Austin Drive, Decatur, 
Georgia. His son DAVID will 
always know his whereabouts.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-2386
5

Military Service

Marital Status 
Other Home Address

U. S. Anny, 1952-1955, 
service number RA14478523, 
Ranger Instructor, discharged 
as Private for going Absent 
Without Official Leave (AWOL) 
Divorced
Route 2, Toccoa, Georgia 
telephone 886-3254

- 6 -
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FD-302 (Rev. 10-11-63)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 1/15/76

CLAUDE POWELL, JR., was located at the Scottish 
Inn Motel, Interstate Highway 20 at Holiday Hill Road, 
Room 211. POWELL was advised of the identities of the 
interviewing Agents and at the outset of the interview, 
was asked if he had been in contact with any member of 
his family or in particular, his brother, LEON POWELL. 
POWELL denied being in contact with any member of his 
family, including LEON POWELL, since his departure from 
Atlanta, Georgia, on December 31, 1975. He was then 
interviewed as follows:

POWELL was asked if he had ever been offered 
a large sum of money to commit a murder, and he immediately 
volunteered that he had been offered $25,000 shortly be­
fore the actual . assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING to 
murder MARTIN LUTHER KING. He recalled the circumstances 
of that offer as follows:

Approximately three to four weeks prior to the 
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, he and his brother, LEON 
POWELL, were seated in a booth in Pete's Bar on Moreland 
Avenue in Atlanta, Georgia. A friend of his brother, RAY 
GODFREY, a musician and Atlanta City employee, joined them 
at their booth and engaged in conversation with LEON. He 
paid no particular attention to what LEON and RAY were 
talking about. GODFREY left the booth, and, in approximately 
10 to 15 minutes, an individual previously unknown to him,
came to their booth and seated himself opposite from 
and him.

LEON

As this unknown person sat down, he placed 
expensive-looking black brief case on the table. He

an
described

the unknown person as being a white male, approximately 5'8" 
in height, medium build, approximately 150 pounds, 
approximately 30 years of age. POWELL explained that the 
unknown person appeared to him to be out of place in such 
an establishment as Pete's Bar, in view of his dress, 
which did not fit into the crowd that frequented Pete's Bar.

1/8/76
On ------- - ------— at

Midland, Texas . EP 44-920File /I__—---- ———

SA GERALD D. GALBREATH '
SA FRANZ W. NENZEL FWN:pm Date dictated -___ 1/14/76 -­

by------—-—■———-  ----- — ' • ' ‘ ‘
This document conics neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and ts loaned to 
your agency it and its contents are not to be distributed out sale your agency.
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EP 44-920
2

The unknown 
person, who 
lawyer. lie

person impressed him as being a well educated 
appeared to be a professional type such as a 
said the unknown person was clean cut, and

very calm and cool in his manner. He stated the unknown 
person may have introduced himself, but he does not 
recall any names. The unknown person asked LEON and him 
if they wanted to pull a job. He does not known the 
exact wording, but he questioned the unknown person 
concerning the nature of the job, and how much money it 
paid. The unknown person told him and LEON that he wanted 
them to do away with someone and when POWELL questioned 
the unknown person further, he was told that it was 
someone important. The unknown person then told him and 
LEON that he wanted them to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, and would 
pay them $25,000 now and $25,000 when the job was done. 
The unknown person then opened his brief case which was 
full of wrapped currency; some of the bills he noticed were 
in $100 denominations. He stated that he was shocked by 
the statements of the unknown person, and initially assumed 
that it was some sort of prank or possibly a law enforcement 
officer trying to trick him. After the unknown person 
made the offer, he ignored any further conversation, 
whereupon the unknown person closed his.brief case and 
departed.

He has never had any further contact, nor did he 
ever ascertain the identity of the unknown person, or 
means or reason for the offered payment to kill MARTIN 
LUTHER KING. He related that he had gained the bad reputation 
of being a hoodlum because of his past prison record, 
participation in several fights, and habit of carrying a 
shotgun in his vehicle, which he frequently loaned to 
the bartender at Pete's Bar whenever trouble occurred.
He denied ever receiving such an offer prior to this 
incident, and further denied affiliation with any group 
which advocated racial hatred. He admitted that he had made 
statements while drunk to the effect that he had no aversion 
to killing blacks, although he had never seriously considered 
doing so.

POWELL stated he was shocked and dismayed to 
learn, approximately three to four weeks later, that MARTIN 
LUTHER KING had been murdered. He advised that he did not

- 8 -
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FBI

motel room at that moment.

Parent

Brothers
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Name
Alias

of the
felt
LUTHER

EP 44-920
3

KING.

Junior Powell

Male
White

Ser
Race
Date of Birth
Place of Birth

Hair
ayes
Education

Occupation

POWELL then stated that he wouldwere shown to POWELL.

minute

6'2
170

Blue

HEPSIE POWELL

LEON POWELL,
Atlanta
HUBERT POWELL

go to any law enforcement officers, and tell them
above contact with the unknown person, because he
he might become a suspect in the murder of MARTIN

POWELL was then requested to assist the
by providing an artist conception of the unknown person
who contacted him at Pete's Bar by the use of a facial
identification catalogue. It was exo lamed to POWELL
that a sketch would be made from a combination of
features that he selected from photographs displayed in
the catalogue. Each category in the catalogue was
thoroughly explained and photographs in these categories

be unable to assist in this regard because he had only
talked with the unknown person for approximately five

brought into
and that he would not recognize him even if he was

The following descriptive data was obtained
through interview and observation:

CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

Shotgun Powell

Height
Weight

Employment

Stephens County/

Gray-Black

Georci

Finished 4th grade
Self employed
Carpenter and dry wall
finisher

Route 3, Toccoa, Georaz

Georgia

Route 3, Toccoa, Georgi
WENDELL POWELL,
Belmont, North Carolina
(address unknown)
EDWARD POWELL,
Shamdon, Georgia
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AT 44-2386
TJW:wy
1

The following investigation was 
Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON at Atlanta,

On January 7, 1976, the Atlanta 
Haines City Directory, and Greater Atlanta 
Telephone Directory for the years 1967 and

conducted by 
Georgia:

City Directory 
Southern Bell 
1968 were

reviewed with negative results regarding and establish­
ment on Moreland Avenue named Pete's Place or any similar 
name.

SHIRLEY LANE, bartender, Driftwood Lounge, 
1575 Moreland Avenue, Atlanta, Georgia, advised that 
approximately seven or eight years ago an individual 
named PETE DAVIS did in fact own and operate a bar in the 
last block of Moreland Avenue. She has heard that PETE 
DAVIS has since passed away. Ms. LANE advised PETE'S wife,
DOROTHY DAVIS, could possibly be located at 
number 957-2626. She stated she has been a 
visitor to the lounge known as Pete's Place 
the reason why she is so familiar with PETE 
DAVIS.

telephone 
frequent 
and that is 
and DOROTHY
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FD-302 (REV. II-27-70)

Dote of transcription,

DOROTHY DAVIS, telephone number 957-2626, was
contacted and advised that her husband, PETE DAVIS, did 
own and operate a bar on Moreland Avenue. This bar was 
at one time known.as Pete’s Place.

Her husband died from cancer in May, 1975

She is not familiar with the name RALPH (last
name unknown), LEON or CLAUDE POWELL. She remembers her 
husband talked about RAY GODFREY, however, she has no 
idea how he could be located.

She has no idea what became of the records 
concerning the operation of Pete’s Place.

At the outset, Mrs. DAVIS was advised of the
identity of the interviewing agent, the nature of the inquiry, 
and that any information she furnished could be used in 
a court of law. She voluntarily furnished the above 
information;

Into rviewC' Atlanta—Georgia- Fib #----AT 44-2386

b*------- SA TH DMAS-J. WILSON ;wy Dote dictated ±/±Wv

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FOL II is the properly of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and iK contents are not lo be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 {REV. 1 1-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dole of lrans<ripllon.

ANNIE LOIS CAMPOS was contacted at her residence 
and furnished the following information:

She was unable to remember any incident where her 
husband told her he and his brother had been hired to assassinate 
any individual. Upon the suggestion of the interviewing Agents 
by naming MARTIN LUTHER KING,JJR., as the victim, Mrs. CAMPOS 
immediately responded that sometime after MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
was assassinated, her husband told her that an individual had 
approached him in a bar, had shown him a suitcase full of money 
and suggested that he and his brother assassinate MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. When he told her about this incident, he was under 
the influence of alcholic beverages; in fact, she stated her 
husband was an alcoholic. Many times she had to go to the bar 
on a Friday night and physically remove her husband in order 
that he would spend all of his paycheck so the children would 
have some food. A lot of times when her husband was drunk he 
talked about killing different individuals. She assumed this 
had a lot to do with when he was in the Army. ■

Mrs. CAMPOS stated, however, that if her husband
told her the same story while he?was sober, she would tend to 
put some truth in the incident. ■

The following description of ANNIE LOIS CAMPOS 
was obtained through observation and interview:

Race
Sex '
Date of birth
Place of birth 
Husband’s name

White 
Female

Homer, Georgia
OLE CAMPOS

She had previously been married to LEON OWEN 
POWELL from July, 1955, until 1975.

Interviewed on, 1/7/76 Atlanta, Georgia Atlanta 44-2386

SA CHARLES T. CARROLL, JR., and
SA THOMAS J. WILSON TJW:wy/cw n .1/13/76

This document conjoins neither recomrriondulionj nor conclusions ol the FBI. 11 is ihe properly of Ihe FBI ond Is looned <0 your ogency 
il ond Hs contents era not Io be distributed outside your agency. "IT? „

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-2386
TJW:wy
1

The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON in Atlanta, Georgia.

On January 7, 1976, Mrs. L. S. PENNINGTON, Direc­
tor of Personnel, City of Atlanta, was contacted and 
advised she had caused the city personnel records to be 
reviewed and could find no record of RAY GODFREY or RAYMOND 
GODFREY being employed or having ever been employed by 

the City of Atlanta.

C. L. SNEED, Secretary, Musicians Union Number 
14 8, Atlanta', Georgia, advised he reviewed the union's 
records and could find no reference to a RAY or RAYMOND 
GODFREY. SNEED suggested that BOBBY JOHNSON, radio 
station WPLO be contacted regarding the names of any 
old time country and western singersi

- -
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AT 44-2386
TJW:wy 
1

The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON at Atlanta, Georgia:

On January 8, 1976, BOBBY JOHNSON, Country
Music Section, radio station WPLO, Atlanta, Georgia, 
ad'v there had been a country and western singer 
by the name of RAY GODFREY in 1967 or 1968. This singer 
was handled locally by Lowery Music Company, Atlanta, 
Georgia. BILL LOWERY at Lowery Music would probably 
have more information about the whereabouts of RAY 
GODFREY.

On January 8, 1975, MARY TALLENT, secretary
to the president, Lowery Music Company, advied that 
back in 1967, Lowery Music had handled a country and 
west; rn singer by the name of RAY GODFREY. GODFREY 
would at this time be a white male approximately 45 to 50 
years of age. In 1967 GODFREY worked for the Atlanta 
Water Company, telephone 422-1481.

She had numerous dealings with RAY GODFREY
and described him as a "very country fellow" and 
refused to believe that he could be in any sort of trouble

COTTON CARRIER, song writer, Lowery Music
Company, Atlanta, Georgia, was also contacted and advised 
that the last time he had talked to RAY GODFREY that RAY 
GODFREY was employed with the Atlanta Water or either 
the Atlanta Sewer Department at telephone number 622­
1481. He stated that GODFREY was a very likeable fellow 
and could not possibly be in any trouble.

The Haines City Directory revealed that telephone
, . v.a is listed to the City of Atlanta Sewer

Department.

15 -
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AT 44-2386

Mrs. Lo So PENNINGTON, Director of Personnel, 
City of Atlanta, was recontacted and advised that PAT 
SOJKA, supervisor, administrative services, would be 
the person to contact regarding anyone employed at 
telephone number 622-1481,

PAT SOJKA was contacted and advised that he is 
familiar with the City of Atlanta employee named RAY 
GODFREY, Current records of the Sewer Department reflect
a true name of A Ro GODFREY living at 1105 Lakeshore
Drive, Jonesboro, Georgia, telephone 477-5036.

On January 12, 1976, GROVE DAY, supervisor, 
City of Atlanta Sewer Division, was contacted and advised 
that RAY GODFREY was employed in his department and 
could be interviewed any morning before 8:30 A0M0

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. FD-3C* (REV. 11-27-70)

Dote of Iran $c ription.
1/14/76

ARNOLD RAY GODFREY, 1105 Lakeshore Drive, Jones­
boro, Georgia, was contacted at his place of employment, 
City of Atlanta Sewer Department, 360 Englewood Road, SE, 
and advised that an interview was desired with him concern­
ing an allegation regarding his participation in a plot to 
assassinate MARTIN LUTHER KING. He was promptly advised
of his rights by Special 
stated he under, tood his 
anything, however, would 
Thereafter, and promptly 
viewed and furnished the

Agent THOMAS J. WILSON and 
rights, but did not wish to sign 
consent to be interviewed. 
following this , he was inter­
following information:

He has been employed by the City of Atlanta in 
the Sewer Department since 1949. He worked for approximately 
eight years as a laborer, the last five years as a foreman 
and all the time in between as a truck driver. He was 
also a country and western singer for some time. Most of 
his records were produced in 1967 or 1968. One of the 
records under the Saber label was on one side "Count me 
out" and on the other side "Try one on for size". Another 
record under the Columbia label was called "Always room 
for one more Fool li^e Me". '

When he was actually engaged as a country and 
western singer he was tending bar part-time at a bar known 
as Pete's Bar on Moreland Avenue. He also had a band and
sang with them at the same time.

He did 
plot of any kind.

not know anything about any assassination 
He never talked with anyone regarding

the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING before KING had been ass­
assinated. He did not make any arrangements with anyone 
to have KING assassinated by CLAUDE and LEON POWELL. When 
questioned about any well-dressed individuals frequenting
Pete's Place GODFREY 
45 years of age with 
well spoken being in 
individual carried a

remembered a white male approximately 
wavy hair, very clean-cut and very 
Pete's Place numerous times. This 
walking stick in his right hand and

to the best of GODFREY'S memory, this individual had 
something wrong with his right leg.

1/13/76
Inlnrviewed on al

SA BERNARD R. BERRY 
SA THOMAS J. WILSON :wy

Atlanta, Georgia AT 44-2386

1/13/76
by. Dole dictated

- 17 -
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'AT 44-2386

GODFREY could not remember the individual's name 
but described him as approximately 5'11", 170-180 pounds, 
of Latin descent. GODFREY further stated that this 
individual could talk in two different languages, one of 
which he thought was "Mexican", He stated that this 
individual had lots of money and was thought to be owner 
of a number of bars in honky tonk places around Atlanta. 
He thought that one of the bars that this individual 
owned in 1967 was located at the corner of Hunter and 
Bell Street in Atlanta, This individual was driving a 
big black automobile,probably a Lincoln. He was reportedly 
associated with the Venable Music Company in some manner0 
GODFREY thought that it was possible that some individual 
connected with Venable Music Company and this individual 
were connected in numerous enterprises throughout the 
city. GODFREY stated that PETE DAVIS would be able to 
identify this individual. GODFREY further stated that 
possibly DIANE (last name unknown) a former bartender at 
Pete's Place may also be able to identify this individuals 
DIANE also owns a bar known as "The Office" located on 
Flat Shoals in Atlanta

GODFREY again denied having any conversation 
with the POWELLS’ or anyone else regarding the assassination 
of MARTIN LUTHER KING prior to his actual assassination.

GODFREY advised he would be more than willing to take a 
polygraph examination to clear the airo

The following description was obtained through 
observation and interview:

Race
Sex
Date of birth
Place of birth
Height
Weight

- 18 -

White 
Male

Copperhill, Tennessee 
6’3" 
210
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AT 44-2386

date of 
current 
advised

birth
On Janu<ry 15, 1976, DIANE BRADY, white female, 

I place of birth Atlanta, Georgia,
owner of ihe Uttice Lounge, was interviewed and she 
she is quite certain that in 1967, she was employed

as a carhop and bartender at Pete's Place on Moreland Avenue. 
She advised she is familiar with RAY GODFREY and after viewing 
a photograph of CLAUDE POWELL, JR., and LEON OWEN POWELL, she 
stated she was familiar with both of them. She stated she has 
never heard anyone talking about any murder of any type at 
Pete's Place. She was unable to identify anyone resembling an 
artist's conception of RALPH (Last Name Unknown). She advised 
she can only describe one individual who came into Pete's 
Place who was well-dressed and walked with a limp. She advised 
she knew the individual as "DUKE". "DUKE1 was a white male, 
approximately 6'0", 180 pounds, dark hair, walked with a limp, 
and drove a large dark car with a Gwinnett County tag. She 
advised "DUKE" always seemed to have money, in fact, he gave 
her a $50 tip. She can not locate "DUKE" at this time, and 
in fact, she has been trying to find him on her own. "DUKE" 
very rarely went into the bar, and always got his beverages 
through the carhops. DIANE advised another carhop named 
DOTTIE (Last Name Unknown), who she tanks is currently working 
for Barbara's Lounge on Moreland Avenue, might be able to 
assist in the identification of the individual in the artist's 
conception in view of the fact that she was a long-time 
employee of Pete's Place. '

On January 15, 1976, EDNA McKINNON, owner of 
McKinnon's Restaurant, Moreland Avenue, advised she does have 
an employee named "DOTTIE". "DOTTIE" did work for her when 
she owned The Piglet Restaurant, located at Hill Street and 
Moreland Avenue in Atlanta. "DOTTIE" had the day off and 
McKINNON advised she was out of town. She stated DOTTIE would
be r c work c, :\OO RM, Friday, January 16, 1976.

DIANE BRADY was recontacted and she advised all 
other employees of Pete's Place have died since Pete's Place 
was closed. She advised that as far as she can remember, the 
only individuals still living who were connected with Pete's 
Place are herself, DOTTIE, and RAY GODFREY. Abt of the 
customers are still around and frequent her bar, "The Office".

- 20 -
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AT 44-2386

On January 16, 1976, DOTTIE UNDERHILL, waitress 
at McKinnon’s Restaurant, Moreland Avenue, advised she has never 
worked at any other establishment on Moreland Avenue. She 
stated she has never been employed at any lounge called "Pete's 
Place", nor is she familiar with the name PETE DAVIS.

DAVID McKINNON, sen of the owner of McKinnon's 
Restaurant, advised his father has employed numerous waitresses 
some of whom even supply phony names. He has worked for his 
father for the last eighteen years. He advised he can not 
recall any other waitress named "DOTTIE" other than the one 
who is employed now.

- 21
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FD-302 (REV. I 1-37-70) o

Date of kahscf ipHon.

JO PRESSLEY, Identification Division, Atlanta
Police Department, advised her department had the following 
records on a LEON OWEN POWELL, date of birth |

and a CLAUDE POWELL, JR. Jis. PRESSLEY provided 
photostatic copies of the identification record for 
both individuals which are attached hereto.

imcrv^d o,,„ 1/7/76——___ °1 AtlnTitn, Op or gin___________oic # AT 44-2386______ .

b, SA THOMAS .T^IJTLSON ;y________ Do^ dueled 1/13/76 . . -

Th'j dotmnrjn! contains neilber recommendation;, nor tone, lesions of Ibc FBI. If is flic properly of Iho FBI and is loaned fa your agency 

Il and ii$ conien!s are not to be duliiimied outside your -igeiity.
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BUREAU NO.

NAME
POWELL LEON OWEN

race3M

ALIASES

COMPLEXION

OCCUPATION

BIRTHPLACE

EDUCATION-

ADDRESS 371 TERRY STREET S.E.

1
SERVICE STATION ATTENDANT

STEPHENS CO., GA.

—_JL__build m___

RUDDY +M

CITY

EMPLOYER

HEIGHT

HAIR

DATE OF BIRTH-

SCARS & MARKS

SPOUSE

PARENT.

RELATIVE

CRIME

NATIONALITY U.S.A.

ATLANTA STATE. GEORGI?

GRESHAM PARK PHILLIPS 66:
DEKALB GO

AGE
GA*

27

6-0

BLOND

TT OF WOMAN IN GLASS RT. UPPER OUTER ARM

TT "KERBS MINE - WHERES YOURS" & CHERRY LT. OUTER UPPER ARM

LOIS POWELL ADDRESS SAME AS PRISONER

MO: HEPSIE POWELL

BRO: EDWARD POWELL

A.M.C

ADDRESS

ADDRESS

ARRFSTFD^^ ^ ^ IS1-^ QF MF ER s MOSS FROM COURT HOUSE

JAIL ENIRY^t^W^IP

RELEASED FROM JAIL J

DISPOSITION

DAR

RECEIVED AT BELLWOOD

RELEASED FROM BELLWOOD -

FPC

WEIGHT 3-^0

EYES GREY

509 SPRING ST., TOCCOA, GEORGIA

DOCKET

WARR. ISSUED 6-29-62

FA 1MC-

INFORMAT[0N BY LA?i!^.^

FORM 3M-3O

M..H

29 J 00 TO
TO. L9 W .100 TO

FINGERPRINTED BY
- 23 -

(Right Index)

BUREAU OF IDENTIFICATION, ATLANTA 1’Ol.ICE DEPARTMENT, ATLANTA,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 1-14-76 807 MLH ’
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVE^BaTION 1

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION " -
WASHINGTON, DX- 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER
None Assigned

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. 
WHERE DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE OR DISPOSITION IS 
DESIRED, COMMUNICATE WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS

NAME ANO NUMBER
ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED
" CHARGE ■ DISPOSITION

PD Forest Park 
GA

Arnold Ray 
Godfrey 
13110

>n 
fcycd

C.r.r

:sted.

3-7-64 D/C drunk
D/C cursing 
driving wrong 
side of road 
suspicion poss 
dangerous drugs

- 28 -
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE^ _. _._ c_\. MT „ 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVOCATION 80 / MLH .

IDENTIFICATION D1W10N ’ '
WASHINGTON, D. 0. 20537

The following information from FBI record, NUMBER 
ts furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

Description and Related Data:

Race:

Sex:

Height:

Weight:

Hair:

Eyes:

W

M ■

74

184

Brn

Brn

Date and Place of Birth:

Scars and Marks:

Address:

Occupation:

Scar

None Assigned

ARNOLD RAY GODFREY

Cooperhill TN

R/F arm 2

In 1964 569 Greham Ave Atlanta GA

Construction

Since neither fingerprints noran-
klcrtifyin" num' indexed

rElucxi! r'^rvh: i.:K/iT.cl,.r 
Itai tLs mzkiial twt.rLj L: 
individual in whom yen ;.;c interested.

Social Security Number: Unknown
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AT 44-2386

The following investigation was 
Charlotte Division of the FBI, on January 9,

conducted by the 
1976:

WENDELL SUTTON POWELL, Foreman, Pharr Yarns, was
interviewed at his home, 218 Ewing Drive, Belmont, North 
Carolina, and advised his correspondence with his brother, 
CLAUDE POWELL, JR., is very poor with only an occasional tele­
phone call. He advised he last saw CLAUDE three years ago when 
their mother, HEPSIE POWELL, was very ill in Toccoa, Georgia. 
WENDELL related he had not heard of anyone contacting his 
brothers, CLAUDE and LEON, and offering them money to assassinate 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., and advised if CLAUDE had seen $25,000 
in one lump sum, CLAUDE would have told others about it. He 
advised CLAUDE used to drink a lot and talk glibly when in a 
drunken condition until a doctor told him to restrict his 
intake of alcohol following an accident.

WENDELL POWELL advised he did not believe CLAUDE 
and LEON had the capacity to assassinate KING. CLAUDE got the 
nickname "SHOTGUN" several years ago when a shotgun was taken 
from him by a policeman after CLAUDE was stopped for driving 
while intoxicated. WENDELL said neither he nor members of his 
family liked KW'G. WENDELL said KING stirred up trouble wherever 
he went and he and members of his family did not believe in 
trouble. WENDELL believed KING became a martyr to his people 
by being assassinated which might not have occurred had he 
lived. WENDELL stated in addition to being incarcerated by 
the North Carolina Prison Authorities, he had served time as a 
juvenile at Boys Town of Georgia, located between Athens and 
Macon, Georgia. WENDELL said neither he nor members of his 
family know anything about JAMES EARL RAY other than what they 
have read in the newspapers, to his knowledge. No members of 
his family are known to be present or former members of the 
Ku IC;-a Klan, or other extremist organizations.

WENDELL POWELL stated he has three brothers, 
CLAUDE JR., LEON and EDWARD, who reside in Atlanta he believed, 
place not known, and one sister, FLOYCE BRYSON (wife of JOHN 
BRYSON), Franklin, North Carolina, and a brother HUBERT, and 
his mother, HEPSIE, who live side by side in Toccoa, Georgia.
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AT 44-2386

FLOYCE POWELL BRYSON, Route Number Five, Box 180,
Franklin, North Carolina, was interviewed on January 14, 1976 
and advised as follows:

LEON and CLAUDE POWELL are BRYSON's brothers, and
although they are both morally good men, they each have a 
drinking problem. Neither LEON nor CLAUDE have ever been 
associated with the Ku Klux Klan or any Black Hate organiza 
tions. Likewise, neither have ever spoken against MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR.

BRYSON's brothers have never mentioned to her
the alleged offer to kill KING and BRYSON quite frankly does 
not belia/e the event ever occurred. Also, neither possesses 
the capability to kill KING.

LEON POWELL was a Korean War Veteran and whenever 
he drinks to excess he becomes depressed and often calls 
members of his family in the middle of the night for consola­
tion. LEON often states he wishes he were dead like the rest 
of the boys in his unit who were killed in Korea. BRYSON 
believes LEON's experiences in Korea have adversely affected 
his mind. BRYSON stated the last call made by LEON to BRYSON 
was several months ago.

BRYSON advised she last saw LEON during 
Christmas, 1975, and all appeared well. '
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FO-302(REV. 1 1-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote of IronscrlpUon,

HUBERT POWELL, Black Mountain Road, telephone 404-
886-4754, was interviewer by SA JIMMIE D. BURRIS who identified 
himself to him as a Special Agent of the FBI.

HUBERT POWELL was informed by SA BURRIS of the nature
of the inquiry and thereafter freely and voluntarily advised 
as follows: .

He advised that he is the older brother of LEON
POWELL and CLAUDE POWELL, JR. He stated that approximately 
one to two weeks ago, exact date unrecalled, WENDELL- POWELL, 
another brother who resides in Belmont, North Carolina, 
telephoned him and told him that FBI agents had been to talk 
with him about LEON and CLAUDE.

He als5 stated that shortly after his talk with
WENDELL, LEON telephoned him and, in his opinion, was in a 
drunken condition. He advised that IEOH told him the FBI 
would probably be by to see him and LEON then added that 
several years ago, he (LEON) and CLAUDE were in a club in 
Atlanta v/hen an unknown male individual asked anyone in the 
club if they were interested in making a lot of money, CLAUDE 
told the unknown person that he was interested.

According to HUBERT POWELL, LEON told him that some
time later on this unknown person came back into the club with 
a briefcase and that he (LEON) and CLAUDE knew this person meant 
business. LEON told HUBERT that CLAUDE, at that time, told 
this person that they were not interested.

HUBERT POWELL stated that he could not recall any
other details about the telephone call with IEOH, however, he 
definitely knew that LEON nor CLAUDE had ever mentioned this 
story to him before,

HUBERT POWELL added that LEON and CLAUDE both liked 
to drink and talk a lot while drinking.

Interviewed onh 1-22-76_________ nt Toccoa, Georgia____________fii« # Atlanta 44-23 86

SA^JIMMIE D. BURRIS ___________ ____Date dictated_ 1-22-76 __________

This document Conloins neither recommendations nor conclusions of Ihe FBI. It is the propsrly of the FBI and is loaned to your ugency 
It and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (REV. I 1-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dole of transcription.

Mrs* HEPSIE POWELL was interviewed at her residence
Anderson Terrace Road, telephone 404-886-4754, by SAs JIMMIE 
D. BURRIS and DAVID E. PHILL PS who identified thens elves as 
Special Agents of the FBI*

Mrs, POWELL was informed by SA BURRIS of the nature
of the inquiry and thereafter freely and voluntarily advised 
as follows; '

Mrs, POWELL, who is 85 years of age, stated that
she is the mother of CLAUDE POWELL, JR. and LEON POWELL. She 
stated that at no time had her sons ever mentioned to her 
anything regarding being approached by anyone to make a lot 
of money.

Mrs, POWELL advised that she felt sure that she
would know of the incident if it had happened to her sons, as 
in her opinion, they wpuld have told her.

Mrs. POWELL could offer nothing further regarding 
this matter.

Mrs. POWELL was advised at the outset by SA BURRIS
that any Information she furnished could be used in a court of 
law. She declined to furnish a signed statement.

hie„iEW6d 1-19-76.njrpccpa, ..Georgia___________ hic # Atlanta 44-2386

SA DAVID E. PHILLIPS
by__________SA JIMMIE D. BURRIS________________ *dd _ Dole d ictoted________ 1=22=16__________

This document conlcins neither recommendolions nor conclusions of the FBI, Il is Ihe properly of the FBI and is loaned to your agency 
it and its contents ore not Io be diskibuled ovlside your ogumy. *
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AT 44-2386

On January 7, 1976, LEON OWEN POWELL reviewed the
FBI Facial Identification Manual in order that an artist's 
conception of RALPH (Last Name Unknown), might be drawn.

On January 9, 1976, the attached artist's concep 
tion was obtained.

On January 22, 1976, LEON OWEN POWELL was recon­
tacted and shown the artist's conception. POWELL advised that 
some of the grey should be eliminated from the hair and the 
face should be made shorter; otherwise, the picture is a good 
likeness of RALPH (Last Name Unknown). .
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in

TELETYPE

TO:

FROM:

MURKIN.

RE

F B I

Date: FEBRUARY 4, 1976

PLAINTEXT_______________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENT

(Precedence)

DIRECTOR (44-38861) ^'^^bk^

EL PASO

MEMPHIS

ATLANTA

(44-920) ^;

(44-1987) SWs'

(44-2386) (P)

BUREAU NITEL TO ATLANTA, FEBRUARY 3, 1976.

EFFORTS

LEFT AT PLACE

UPON RETURN.

REGARDING ANY

TO LOCATE LEON POWELL THIS DATE NEGATIVE, MESSAGE

OF RESIDENCE TO IMMO ATELY CONTACT FBI, ATLANTA

EFFORTS ALSO NEGATIVE IN CONTACTING DOROTHY DAVIS

RECORDS OF FORMER EMPLOYEES OF PETE'S BAR. MESSAGE

ALSO LEFT AT DAVIS' RESIDENCE TO CONTACT FBI, ATLANTA, UPON

RETURN.

OTHER LEADS BEING HELD IN ABEYANCE UNTIL ARTIST'S CONCEP­

TION IS SHOWN TO POWELL.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL LOCATE AND INTERVIEW

REGARDING DIFFERENCES IN ORIGINAL INTERVIEWS BETWEEN

HIS BROTHER. DISPLAY ARTIST/.^j^CEPTION TO POWELL

IF IDENTICAL WITH RALPH (LNl|U:®

END.y ■S5f:''®

LEON POWELL

HIMSELF AND

AND ASCERTAIN

K?

TJW:cw

Approved:

fills
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(R0I8 AT PLAIN

10:56 PM NULL 2-5-76 HLF

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, EL PASO (44-920)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN '

RE AT TELETYPE TO BU , FEB. 4, 1976.

DOROTHY DAVIS CONTACTED AND ADVISED HAS NO RECORDS 

RE PETE’S BAR. ALL RECORDS DESTROYED. ARRANGEMENTS MADE 

TO FULLY INTERVIEW DAVIS ON MONDAY, FEB. 9, 1976.

ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH PERSONNEL DEPT. , CITY OF ATLANTA, 

TO INTERVIEW DIRECTOR, MRS. PENNINGTON, ON FEB. 6, 1976.

ADDITIONAL ATTEMPTS MADE ON THIS DAY TO INTERVIEW LEON 

POWELL WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. CONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND 

INTERVIEW LEON POWELL. INTERVIEW MRS. PENNINGTON RE BACKGROUND 

OF GODFREY.

END. . '

RJH

ME IS CLR FOR ONE AND TKS

WT-fiWG

57^5

SE^S)^
WKXf9_ 
RIED
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in

Via TELETYPE

TO:

FROM:

MURKIN

RE

TO

TO

F B I

Date:

PLAIN

RE

2/5/76

(Type in plaintext or code)

■MITEL ____
(Precedence)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ?/^^6< V

(44-920) /ojaoe,

MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC

SAC

SAC

EL PASO

ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

AT TELETYPE TO BU, FEB. 4, 1976.

DOROTHY DAVIS CONTACTED AND ADVISED HAS NO RECORDS

PETE’S BAR. ALL RECORDS

FULLY INTERVIEW DAVIS ON

ARRANGEMENTS MADE WITH

INTERVIEW DIRECTOR, MRS.

DESTROYED. ARRANGEMENTS MADE

MONDAY, FEB. 9, 1976.

PERSONNEL DEPT., CITY OF ATLANTA

PENNINGTON, ON FEB. 6, 1976

ADDITIONAL ATTEMPTS MADE ON THIS DAY TO INTERVIEW LEON

POWELL WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. CONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND

INTERVIEW LEON POWELL. INTERVIEW MRS. PENNINGTON RE BACKGROUND

OF GODFREY.

END. QtJf.tOM

K

Approved:
Special Agent in Chafgi

(J(j-13/6-23%
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FD-36 <Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in

la

TO:

F B I

Date: 2/6/76

PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETPE URGENT 
(Precedence)

DIRECTOR (44-38861)^.’

EL PASO (44-920)

FROM:

MURKIN.

RE

KNOXVILLE

ATLANTA

MEMPHIS (^-1987)

ATLANTA TEL TO THE DIRECTOR, FEBRUARY 5, 1976. FOR THE

INFORMATION OF KNOXVILLE, LEON POWELL, A RESIDENT OF ATLANTA

CONTACTED THE ATLANTA OFFICE ON JANUARY 4, 1976

HIS BROTHER, CLAUDE POWELL, JR. WERE APPROACHED

NAMED ARNOLD RAY GODFREY TN LATE NOVEMBER, 196?

AND ADVISED HE AND

BY AN INDIVIDUAL

WITH AN OFFER TO

ASSASSINATE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. FOR A SUM OF MONEY. GODFREY

ALLEGEDLY PUT THEM IN CONTACT WITH A RALPH (LNU) WHO OFFERED THE

POWELL'S $75,000 TO ASSASSINATE KING. THE POWELLS REFUSED THE

OFFER. LEON AND CLAUDE POWELL HAVE BEEN POLYGRAPHED. LEON'S

POLYGRAPH WAS INCONCLUSIVE, HOWEVER, EXAMINER FOR CLAUDE POWELL

WAS OF OPINION POWELL TELLING TRUTH. ARNOLD RAY GODFREY DENIES

INVOLVEMENT, HOWEVER, REFUSED POLYGRAPH AND HAS SINCE HIRED

ATTORNEY AND REFUSED TO ANSWER FURTHER QUESTION. GODFREY IS A

WHITE MALE. BORN

PAGE ONE.
Atlanta 
:far

AT COPPER HILL, TENNESSEE.

Per ^

5 O - 590’902
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

(Precedence)

PAGE TWO (44^2386)

WORTS TO LOCATE LEON POWELL ON THIS DATE STILL NEGATIVE. 

POWELL'S DAUGHTER-IN-LAW CONTACTED AND ADVISED SHE HAS NOT SEEN 

HER FATHER-IN-LAW SINCE HE LEFT HER RESIDENCE. SHE WOULD ATTEMPT 

TO LOCATE HIM AND ADVISE HIM TO CONTACT THE ATLANTA OFFICE OF THE 

FBI.

MRS. L. N. PENNINGTON, DIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL, CITY OF 

ATLANTA, REVIEWED HER RECORDS ON THE EMPLOYMENT OF ARNOLD RAY 

GODFREY. THE RECORDS SHOW THAT GODFREY HAS A WIFE NAMED MILLIE. 

NO OTHER RELATIVES ARE LISTED ON THE EMPLOYMENT APPLICATION. 

EMPLOYMENT APPLICATION WAS FILED IN 1949 AND THE FOLLOWING 

■REFERENCES WERE NOTED: FRANK WALDON, ROUTE 1, COPPER HILL, 

TENNESSEE; WALTER STYNUS, ROUTE 1, COPPER HILL; CLAUDE CRANFORD, 

ROUTE 1, COPPER HILL. RECORDS FURTHER REFLECT THAT GODFREY WENT 

THROUGH THE FIFTH GRADE AT COPPER HILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.

CLINTON STANFORD, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, ENVIRONMENT 

AND STREET SERVICES, CITY OF ATLANTA, WAS CONTACTED AND ADVISED 

ALL -RECORDS CONCERNING THE EXACT DAYS WORKED BY ANY CITY 

EMPLOYEES ARE CURRENTLY STORED IN A VAULT AT CITY HALL. HE 

WOULD ATTEMPT TO LOCATE THESE RECORDS AND VERIFY THE WHEREABOUTS

OF ARNOLD RAY GODFREY DURING THE MONTHS OF NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER

^Ne-^A^E-Twcn--- -—- “-----------------------------------------------

Approved: M Per
Special Agent in Charge

GPO : 1915 0 * 590-992
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FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

(Precedence)

PAGE THREE (44-2386)

1967, AND MARCH AND APRIL, 1968 HE STATED HE WOULD TELEPHONICALLY 

CONTACT THE FBI OFFICE WHEN HE LOCATED THESE RECORDS.

KNOXVILLE AT COPPER HILL. WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE REFERENCES 

FOR ARNOLD RAY GODFREY AND ALSO ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY RELATIVES OF 

ARNOLD RAY GODFREY. CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 

HAS REQUESTED THAT GODFREY’S RELATIVES, ASSOCIATES BE IDENTIFIED 

AND INTERVIEWED CONCERNING ANY ASSOCIATE OF GODFREY NAMED RALPH.

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. WILL CONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND 

INTERVIEW LEON POWELL. 

END.

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge

M Per

CPO : ISIS O ■ 590-992
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